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Honorable James R. McCaleb, Chairman


Merit System Board of Fayette County


223 Lowery Road


Bankston, Alabama  35542-2609





Personnel Boards – Attorneys – Attorneys Fees – Law Enforcement – County Commissions





The Merit System Board of Fayette County (“Board”) has the authority to hire an attorney to represent the Board and submit the attorneys’ fees to the Fayette County Commission for payment as an expense of the Board.





Dear Mr. McCaleb:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Merit System Board of Fayette County.








QUESTION





	Who is required to provide the Merit Sys�tem Board of Fayette County with legal repre�sentation?  Is the Fayette County Commission required to provide the Board with an attorney?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Merit System Board of Fayette County was created by local act, Act 93-388, which established a merit system for the county law enforce�ment officers, radio operators, jailers and law enforcement support per�sonnel in Fayette County. 1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-388, 664.  A lawsuit has been filed against the Board, and the Board wishes to hire an attorney to represent the Board in the lawsuit.  You have informed this Office that the county attorney representing Fayette County has notified the Board that he cannot represent the Board in this lawsuit because he has a conflict of interest.  You also stated that the county has not provided the Board with another attorney.  Nothing in the act specifically addresses the hiring of an attorney by the Board.  Section 14 of the act authorizes the county attorney to give legal advice and assistance to the Board in any pro�ceedings before the Board.  Id. at 668 (emphasis added).  The lawsuit is not a proceeding before the Board. 





	Section 10 of the act provides for the payment of compensation and expenses of the Board and states, in pertinent part, that “[t]he compensa�tion to each board member and all other expenses of the board arising under the provisions of this act shall be paid from funds of the county on the order of the board in the same manner as other county salaries and expenses are paid.”  Id. at 666 (emphasis added).  It is the opinion of this Office that the hiring of an attorney to represent the Board in a lawsuit filed against the Board is a legitimate expense of the Board and that sec�tion 10 of the act allows the Board to submit these attorneys’ fees to the Fayette County Commission for payment as an expense of the Board.








CONCLUSION





	The Merit System Board of Fayette County has the authority to hire an attorney to represent the Board and submit the attorneys’ fees to the Fayette County Commission for payment as an expense of the Board.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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